Introduced by McDavid

First Reading 8-15-11

9-6-11 Second Reading Third Reading 10-3-11 B 216-11 A Council Bill No.

Ordinance No. ____021098

AN ORDINANCE

rezoning property located on the southeast corner of Nifong Boulevard and Bethel Street from Districts R-1, R-2, R-3 and O-1 to Districts PUD-17 and C-P; repealing all conflicting ordinances or parts of ordinances; authorizing a development agreement; directing the city clerk to have a certified copy of the development agreement recorded; and fixing the time when this ordinance shall become effective.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLUMBIA, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. The Zoning District Map established and adopted by Section 29-4 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Columbia, Missouri, is amended so that the following property:

Two lots located in the southwest quarter of Section 25 T48N R13W and in the northwest guarter of Section 36 T48N R13W, in Columbia, Boone County, Missouri, being Lot 1 and Lot 2 Rockbridge Subdivision Block VIII, recorded in plat book 20 page 72 of the Boone County records.

will be rezoned and become a part of District PUD-17 (Planned Unit Development) with a development density not exceeding 17 dwelling units per acre, and C-P (Planned Business District), as set forth in Sections 3, 4, 5 and 6 of this ordinance, and taken away from District R-1 (One-Family Dwelling District), District R-2 (Two-Family Dwelling District), District R-3 (Multiple-Family Dwelling District) and District O-1 (Office District).

SECTION 2. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict with the provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed.

SECTION 3. The following property:

Development Area A

A tract of land located in the northwest quarter of Section 36 T48N R13W, in Columbia, Boone County, Missouri, being part of Lot 1 Rockbridge Subdivision Block VIII, recorded in plat book 20 page 72 of the Boone County records, described as follows:

Starting at the southwest corner of Lot 1 Rockbridge Subdivision Block VIII, thence N 3°18'00"W, along the westerly line thereof, 139.53 feet to the point of beginning.

From the point of beginning, thence continuing along the lines of Lot 1 Rockbridge Subdivision Block VIII, N 3°18'00"W 151.78 feet; thence along a curve to the right, having a radius of 730.94 feet, a distance of 52.36 feet, the chord being N 1°15'00"W 52.35 feet; thence along a curve to the right, having a radius of 30.00 feet, a distance of 46.11 feet, the chord being N 44°53'50"E 41.70 feet; thence N 88°55'50"E 98.55 feet; thence N 77°45'40"E 286.60 feet; thence, leaving the lines of Lot 1 Rockbridge Subdivision Block VIII, S 14°56'00"E 73.99 feet; thence S 0°00'00"W 224.04 feet; thence S 89°56'10"W 417.24 feet to the beginning and containing 2.48 acres.

will be rezoned and become a part of District C-P (Planned Business District) and may be used for the uses allowed in the lengthy and redundant Statement of Intent, marked "Exhibit A," which is hereby made a part of this ordinance.

SECTION 4. The following property:

Development Area B

A tract of land located in the southwest quarter of Section 25 T48N R13W and in the northwest quarter of Section 36 T48N R13W, in Columbia, Boone County, Missouri, being part of Lot 1 and Lot 2 Rockbridge Subdivision Block VIII, recorded in plat book 20 page 72 of the Boone County records, described as follows:

Starting at the southeast corner of Lot 2 Rockbridge Subdivision Block VIII, thence along the southerly line thereof, N 89°24'00"W 98.75 feet; thence S 89°56'10"W 585.39 feet; thence, leaving said line, N 0°03'50"W 330.30 feet to the point of beginning.

From the point of beginning, thence S 89°56'10"W 316.53 feet; thence N 0°00'00"E 224.04 feet; thence N 14°56'00"W 73.99 feet to the northerly line of Lot 1 Rockbridge Subdivision Block VIII; thence along said line and the northerly line of Lot 2 Rockbridge Subdivision Block VIII, N 77°45'40"E 422.24 feet; thence, leaving said line, S 0°00'00"E 384.59 feet; thence S 89°56'10"W 77.05 feet to the beginning and containing 3.11 acres.

will be rezoned and become a part of District C-P (Planned Business District) and may be used for the uses allowed in "Exhibit A."

SECTION 5. The following property:

Development Area C

A tract of land located in the southwest quarter of Section 25 T48N R13W and in the northwest quarter of Section 36 T48N R13W, in Columbia, Boone County, Missouri, being part of Lot 2 Rockbridge Subdivision Block VIII, recorded in plat book 20 page 72 of the Boone County records, described as follows:

Beginning at the southeast corner of Lot 2 Rockbridge Subdivision Block VIII, thence along the southerly line thereof, N 89°24'00"W 98.75 feet; thence S 89°56'10"W 585.39 feet; thence, leaving said line, N 0°03'50"W 330.30 feet; thence N 89°56'10"E 77.05 feet; thence N 0°00'00"E 384.59 feet to the northerly line of Lot 2 Rockbridge Subdivision Block VIII; thence along the lines of said Lot, N 77°45'40"E 53.60 feet; thence along a curve to the left, having a radius of 1315.95 feet, a distance of 552.70 feet, the chord being N 65°43'50"E 548.65 feet; thence S 3°18'00"E 953.81 feet to the beginning and containing 11.44 acres.

will be rezoned and become a part of District C-P (Planned Business District) and may be used for the uses allowed in "Exhibit A."

SECTION 6. The following property:

Development Area D

A tract of land located in the northwest quarter of Section 36 T48N R13W, in Columbia, Boone County, Missouri, being part of Lot 1 and Lot 2 Rockbridge Subdivision Block VIII, recorded in plat book 20 page 72 of the Boone County records, described as follows:

Beginning at the southwest corner of Lot 2 Rockbridge Subdivision Block VIII, thence N 3°18'00"W, along the westerly line thereof, 330.83 feet; thence leaving said line, N 89°56'10"E 733.77 feet; thence S 0°03'50"E 330.30 feet to the southerly line of Lot 2 Rockbridge Subdivision Block VIII; thence S 89°56'10"W, along said line, 715.10 feet to the beginning and containing 5.49 acres.

will be rezoned and become a part of District PUD-17 (Planned Unit Development) with a development density not exceeding 17 dwelling units per acre and may be used for apartment houses, multi-family dwelling structures and private amenities for the residents.

SECTION 7. The City Manager is hereby authorized to execute a development agreement with Jeffrey E. Smith Investment Co. as it relates to the rezoning of the property described in Section 1. The form and content of the agreement shall be substantially as set forth in "Attachment B" attached hereto and made a part hereof as fully as if set forth herein verbatim. The rezoning of the property described in Section 1 is subject to the condition that the property owner enters into this development agreement.

SECTION 8. The City Clerk is authorized and directed to have a certified copy of the development agreement recorded in the office of the Boone County Recorder of Deeds.

SECTION 9. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage.

PASSED this 3rd day of October, 2011.

ATTEST:

City Clerk

Mayor and Presiding Officer

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Counselor

ATTACHMENT A TO STATEMENT OF INTENT

PERMITTED USES IN DEVELOPMENT AREAS A, B, C AND D

- I. Proposed Permitted Land Uses for Property within Development Area A:
 - 1. Permitted Land Uses within Development Area A shall be the following:
- 1.1 Alcoholic beverage sales by the package, but only as an "Accessory Use" or "Ancillary Use" as hereinafter defined in drug stores or specialty food stores, or grocery stores, or speciality wine stores but not to include and excluding Package Liquor Stores as hereinafter defined, and not to include Convenience Stores, as Convenience Stores shall <u>not</u> be a Permitted Land Use in any of Development Areas A, B, C and D;
- 1.2 Alcoholic beverage sales by the drink, on licensed premises, in restaurants or similar places where substantial quantities of food are served, all in compliance with all applicable alcoholic beverage regulations of Chapter 4 of the Code of the City of Columbia and other governmental requirements;
 - 1.3 Bakeries;
 - 1.4 Banks and other financial institutions and travel agencies;
 - 1.5 Barber and beauty shops;
 - 1.6 Bicycle repair shops;
 - 1.7 Churches, mosques and synagogues;
- 1.8 Cleaning, pressing and dying establishments provided that no explosive cleaning chemicals shall be used;
- 1.9 Electrical repair shops, but only for repair of household appliances, and small appliances, computers and similar household items;
- 1.10 Child daycare centers, child preschool centers, nursery schools, child education centers or child development institutions, but only as permitted (and in compliance with) all zoning regulations and other regulatory requirements of the City of Columbia;
- 1.11 Office buildings used for administrative functions of businesses, professions, companies, corporations and social, philanthropic, eleemosynary or governmental organizations or societies:
- 1.12 Offices for professional use and business use involving the sale or provision of services, but not the sale or rental of goods, including but not limited to:



- a. Artists, sculptors, photographers;
- b. Authors, writers, composers;
- c. Lawyers, engineers, planners, architects, realtors, accountants, insurance agents, brokers and other consultants and similar professions;
 - d. Ministers, rabbis, priests or other clergy members;
- e. Physicians, dentists, chiropractors or other licensed medical practitioners;
 - f. Seamstresses and tailors;
 - g. Teachers of private lessons in art, music or dance;
 - 1.13 Photographic service shops and studios;
 - 1.14 Physical fitness centers, private gymnasiums and reducing salons;
- 1.15 Printing shops, provided that total mechanical power used in the operation of such printing plant shall not exceed five horsepower;
 - 1.16 Public administrative buildings;
 - 1.17 Public libraries;
 - 1.18 Residential care facilities;
- 1.19 Restaurants, cafés or cafeterias which provide live or recorded music, provided that any such music shall not be plainly audible at the property line of the property on which the building is located;
 - 1.20 Restaurants, cafés and cafeterias which provide no form of music;
- 1.21 Schools operated as a business within an enclosed building, including but not limited to vocational schools and trade schools, provided, however, that no such school shall offer retail goods or services to the public;
 - 1.22 Shoe repair shops;
- 1.23 Shops for custom work or the manufacture of articles to be sold at retail only on the premises, provided that in such manufacture the total mechanical power shall not exceed five horsepower, and provided that the space occupied by the manufacturing use shall not exceed fifty percent (50%) of the entire building or the equivalent of the ground floor thereof, and provided

further that such manufacturing use may not in any manner or respects be noxious or offensive by reason of vibration, noise, odor, dust, smoke, gas or otherwise;

- 1.24 Stores, shops and markets for retail sales, provided that no merchandise shall be displayed, stored or offered for sale on the premises outside of a building;
 - 1.25 Theaters, but not including drive-in theaters;
 - 1.26 Wholesale sales offices and sample rooms;
- 1.27 Any bank or retail facility (such as a drugstore) shall be permitted to have a drive through facility as an accessory use, which is incidental to the primary or principal business of the facility or establishment, but drive through facilities for restaurants, cafés and cafeterias shall not be a permitted use, and any drive through facility for any such bank or other retail facility, such as a drugstore, located within Development Area A (as opposed to Development Area B or C) must be located on the side of the building which faces away from, and is located opposite of, Bethel Street.

ACCESSORY USES

Subject to the specific exclusions set forth below in "Specifically Excluded Uses," customary accessory uses which are incidental and subordinate to the principal business of a Permitted Use, as described above, shall be permitted; provided, however, that drive through facilities for retail and service establishments shall be permitted, as an accessory use, only where such drive through facilities are incidental and subordinate to the principal business of the establishment; and provided further, however, that no restaurant, café, cafeteria or food service establishment shall be permitted to have a drive through facility/drive through window, and that any drive through facility located within Development Area A must be located on the rear of the building or side of the building which faces away from Bethel Street (meaning that drive through facilities or drive through windows, which are incidental and subordinate to any retail and service establishment located within Development Area A shall not be located on the Bethel Street side of the building, and must be located on the side of the building opposite Bethel Street).

SPECIFICALLY EXCLUDED USES IN DEVELOPMENT AREA A

Specifically excluded uses (uses which shall not be permitted) within Development Area A include the following:

- a. Package Liquor Stores (see definition below);
- b. Alcoholic Beverage Sales, other than as an "Accessory Use" or "Ancillary Use" as defined below, by a drugstore, speciality food store, grocery store, specialty wine shop or similar establishment, as described in Section 1.1 above;
- c. Restaurants, cafés, cafeterias or similar establishments with drive through windows [no such establishment may have a drive through facility]; drive through facilities/drive

through windows for restaurants, cafés, cafeterias or food service establishments being a specifically excluded, prohibited use;

conditional in MN

- d. Convenience Stores, automobile service stations and vehicle repair facilities;
- e. Payday loans or payday loan businesses, check cashing establishment or title loan business or any comparable business;
 - f. Residential uses of any kind, nature or description;

not permitted MN

g. Adult bookstores, adult movie theaters and similar establishments of any kind;

not permitted MN

- h. Adult entertainment facilities;
- i. Outdoor sale or display of any merchandise, including but not limited to nursery stock, lumber or any other merchandise or materials;

conditional in MN

- j. Carwashes, coin operated, automatic or otherwise;
- k. Outdoor sale or display of any merchandise, included but not limited to plants, nursery stock, lumber or any other merchandise or material;

not permitted MN

1. Lumber yards, home equipment stores (e.g. Westlakes or Lowes);

conditional in MN m. Bars and cocktail lounges, other than as an accessory use or ancillary use for a restaurant or café, meaning freestanding bars and cocktail lounges shall not be a permitted use and shall be a specifically excluded use, and meaning that any bar or cocktail lounge associated with any restaurant, café or food service establishment must be incidental and subordinate to the principal food sales and service business of the establishment;

conditional in MN

n. No drive through windows or facilities shall be permitted for any restaurants, cafés, cafeterias or food service establishments, including drive through facilities that would be accessory to the primary business operation of a restaurant, café, cafeteria or similar business operation;

conditional in MN

facilities.

o. Freestanding fast-food restaurants or similar restaurants with drive through

II. Proposed Permitted Land Uses for Property within Development Area B:

2. Permitted uses within Development Area B shall include all Permitted Uses permitted within Development Area A and shall further include the following additional Permitted Uses within Development Area B:

OK MN

2.1 Hospitals and clinics for human beings, medical or dental clinics and medical laboratories.

ACCESSORY USES

The same Accessory Uses as are to be permitted within Development Area A shall be permitted within Development Area B, provided that the restriction that a drive through facility or drive through window which is incidental and subordinate to any retail and service establishment not be located on the Bethel Street side of the building shall not be applicable within Development Area B or Development Area C.

SPECIFICALLY EXCLUDED USES IN DEVELOPMENT AREA B

Specifically excluded uses (uses which shall not be permitted) within Development Area B shall include all specifically excluded uses for Development Area A, as described above.

III. Permitted Uses With Development Area C

- 3. Permitted uses within Development Area C shall be all of the Permitted Uses within Development Area A and all of the Permitted Uses in Development Area B, plus the following additional Permitted Uses shall be permitted within Development Area C:
 - 3.1 Hospitals for small animals, if within an enclosed building;
 - 3.2 Hotels or motels;
 - 3.3 Mortuaries, which may include a crematory;
 - 3.4 Pet stores and grooming shops for small animals;
 - 3.5 Rental services;
- 3.6 Hardware stores and home improvement stores, such as, by way of example, Westlakes or Lowes, which may include sales of lumber and nursery stock, including outdoor display of same (e.g., Westlakes or Lowes);
- 3.7 Outdoor sales and displays of plants, nursery stock and similar items of a grocery store or supermarket or other retail establishment, as an incidental part of its business (e.g., Hy-Vee, Gerbes);
- 3.8 Food service establishments, such as restaurants, cafés, cafeterias or similar establishments, which have an associated drive through facility as an incidental part of the primary or principal business of the establishment; provided that such food service establishment must be located within of a multi-tenant building and such drive through facility must be incidental to, and subordinate to, the principal business of such food service establishment;

ACCESSORY USES

Subject to the exclusions of certain specific uses set forth under "Excluded Uses" set forth below, customary accessory uses which are incidental and subordinate to the principal business of a Permitted Use as described above shall be permitted; provided, however, as follows:

- a. Drive through facilities for retail and service establishments shall be permitted as an accessory use only where such drive through facilities are incidental and subordinate to the principal business of the establishment;
- b. A restaurant, café, cafeteria or other food service establishment may have a drive through facility in Development Area C, only where such food service establishment is a part of a multi-tenant building and such drive through facility is incidental and subordinate to the principal business of such food service establishment.

EXCLUDED USES WITHIN DEVELOPMENT AREA C

Specifically excluded uses (uses not be permitted) within Development Area C shall be the same uses as are Excluded Uses in Development Area A and Development Area B; provided, however, that the following SHALL NOT BE "EXCLUDED USES" within Development Area C:

- a. Outdoor sale or display of any merchandise, including but not limited to nursery stock, lumber or any other merchandise or materials;
- b. Outdoor sales and displays of plants, nursery stock and similar items of a grocery store or supermarket or other retail establishment, as an incidental part of its business (e.g., Hy-Vee, Gerbes);
- c. Lumber yards and home equipment stores and hardware stores (e.g. Westlakes or Lowes or comparable establishments);
- d. A restaurant, café, cafeteria or other food service establishment which has a drive through facility, where such food service establishment is a part of a multi-tenant building and such drive through facility is incidental and subordinate to the principal business of such food service establishment.

IV. Permitted Uses within Development Area D

4. Permitted Uses within Development Area D shall be apartment houses/multifamily dwelling structures, and private amenities for the residents.

V. Building Areas and Units

- 5.1 Development Areas A, B and C
- a. Maximum Gross Building Area for Development Area A & B = 35,000 sq. ft.
- b. Maximum Gross Building Area for Development Area C = 130,000 sq. ft.
 - 5.2 Development Area D Dwelling Units
 - a. Type = Multifamily dwelling units
 - b. Maximum Number of Units = 93 units
 - c. Maximum Development Density = 17 units/acre
- d. Accessory buildings, such as storage sheds/garages, pergolas, pavilions or gazebos = 4

VI. <u>Definitions and Further Provisions</u>

- 6. For purposes of this document, the following terms shall have the following meanings and the following provisions shall be in effect:
- 6.1 <u>Alcoholic Beverage Sales as an Ancillary Use</u>. The sale of Alcoholic Beverage by the package, as an "Ancillary or Accessory Use," shall mean the sale of Alcoholic Beverages in the package, for off premises consumption, by a drugstore, grocery store or speciality food store, or food market, which derives substantial revenues from the sale of other merchandise; provided, however, that "Package Liquor Stores" and Convenience Stores shall be specifically excluded uses and shall not be allowed at any location within the Property. The sale of Alcoholic Beverages as an Ancillary or Accessory Use would include the sale of Alcoholic Beverages:
- a. At an establishment, such a grocery store, speciality food store, market, specialty food establishment, drug store or delicatessen, or similar establishment, which sells Alcoholic Beverages as an incidental component of its primary or principal business, and which generates substantial revenues from sales of other products, such as, by way of example only: a CVS Store, a Walgreen Store, or a Hoss's Market;
- b. Sale of wine at a specialty wine or wine and cigar store, such as, by way of example only, the former Hemingways, Top Ten Wines, and Joe's Wine and Spirits in Cherry Hill and similar establishments.
- 6.2 "Package Liquor Stores." "Package Liquor Stores" which shall be an excluded use throughout the entire property, shall be defined as follows: "Package Liquor Stores" -

a retail store which derives the great majority of its revenue from the sale of Alcoholic Beverages, or in which the sale of Alcoholic Beverages is the principal or primary business, with minimal revenues being derived from the sale of other products," or in which the sale of Alcoholic Beverages, in the package, is the principal or primary business. A Package Liquor Store shall further include any store which includes the word "liquor" in its primary business name [e.g., Arena Liquors]. Examples of Package Liquor Stores that would be excluded uses are the following existing establishments or former establishments: Arena Liquors, Berbeglia, and the former Brown Derby, all of which sell Liquor (Scotch, bourbon, gin, vodka) as well as wines and beer, and do so as their principal or primary business.

DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

THIS DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT	("this Agreement") is made and entered into this
	2011, by and between the City of Columbia,
Missouri, a municipal corporation of the State of Missouri ("City" or "the City") and Jeffrey E.	
Smith Investment Co. ("Owner" or "the Owner"	<u>r</u> ").

WITNESSETH:

BACKGROUND RECITALS ["Recitals"]

This Agreement is made and entered into by the City and the Owner (who may hereinafter be collectively referred to as "the Parties" and individually as a "Party") in view of the following facts, matters and circumstances:

Owner is the owner of a tract of land ("the Land") consisting of 22.52 acres, more or less, situated in the southeast quadrant of the intersection of Nifong Boulevard and Bethel Street in the City of Columbia, Missouri, which is legally described as the following described situated in Boone County, Missouri:

The Land is legally described under the heading "Complete Tract" on **Exhibit A**, which is annexed to this Agreement and is incorporated into this Agreement by reference the same as though fully set forth in this Agreement verbatim.

The Land has, pursuant to an application of the Owner for rezoning of the Land from Zoning Districts O-1, R-1, R-2 and R-3, been placed in Zoning Districts PUD-17, and C-P, pursuant to an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City as follows:

Council Bill No. _____ Adopted by City Council on the 3rd of October, 2011

Such Ordinance may be referred to herein as "the Ordinance."

The Ordinance placed portions of the Land in Zoning Districts PUD-17 and C-P as follows:

That part of the land placed in Zoning District PUD-17 is legally described on **Exhibit A** to this Agreement (which is incorporated into this Agreement the same as though fully set forth in this Agreement verbatim) under the heading/caption "PUD Tract" and consists of the 5.49 acres of the Land described under the heading/caption "Proposed PUD Tract"

That part of the Land placed in Zoning District C-P, consisting of 17.03 acres, more or less, is legally described on such **Exhibit A** under the heading/caption "Proposed C-P Tract."

The Ordinance adopted by the City Council, as hereinabove described in these Recitals, requires of the Owner that the Owner enter into this Development Agreement with the City, pursuant to which the Owner agrees with the City to satisfy certain requirements, and to construct certain streets and other improvements, all as hereinafter described in this Agreement.

This Agreement is approved by the City Council as a part of the Ordinance. The Owner executes this Agreement, as it is required to do by the Ordinance, and the City executes this Agreement pursuant to authority granted by the City Council by way of the Ordinance.

NOW, THEREFORE, in view of the foregoing Recitals and in consideration of the mutual promises, declarations, covenants and agreements of the Parties hereto, as hereinafter set forth, the Parties hereto do hereby mutually promise, declare, covenant, state and agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Agreements to Run With the Land</u>. The provisions of this Development Agreement shall constitute covenants running with the entirety of the Land, including:
- a. That part of the Land which has, by the Ordinance, been placed in Zoning District PUD ("the PUD Tract"); and
- b. That part of the land which has, by the Ordinance, been placed in Zoning District C-P (Planned Business District) ["the C-P Tract"].

All of the Land which is legally described on **Exhibit A** to this Agreement shall be subject to this Agreement, and the intention of the Parties is that all of the provisions of this Agreement shall run with the entirety of the Land described on **Exhibit A**, including that part described as the "C-P Tract" on **Exhibit A**, and that part of the Land described as the "PUD Tract" on **Exhibit A**. The provisions of this Development Agreement shall, therefore, constitute covenants running with the entirety of the Land.

2. "C-P Development Plans" and "PUD Development Plans". All references in this Agreement to a "C-P Development Plan" or "C-P Development Plans" shall mean those Development Plans which are, hereafter, from time to time, submitted to the City in conformity with the requirements of Section 29-17 of the Revised Ordinances of the City for approval by the City, in order that various portions of the C-P Tract can be developed pursuant to approved Development Plans which are approved by the City in conformity with the requirements of such Section 29-17. All references to a "PUD Plan" shall mean those Development Plans which are, hereafter, from time to time submitted to the City in conformity with the requirements of Section 29-10 ("Planned Unit Development") Ordinances of the City, in order that the PUD Tract may be developed pursuant to PUD Development Plans which are approved by the City pursuant to such Section of the City's

Ordinances. Any reference to "Development Plans" hereinafter set forth in this Agreement shall refer to both of (and each of) all such C-P Development Plans and PUD Development Plans.

- 3. <u>Site Signage</u>. Each Development Plan submitted by the Owner or developer of any part of the C-P Tract shall provide that site signage shall be approved by the City Council as a part of the Development Plan, as provided for by Section 29-9(d)(9) of the Revised Ordinances of the City.
- 4. Traffic Impact Study Requirement. A Traffic Impact Study shall be submitted with the first PUD Development Plan for the PUD Tract, or the first C-P Development Plan for the C-P Tract, as the case may be. Such Traffic Impact Study shall show the impact of the Development of the entire Property, meaning both the C-P Tract and the PUD Tract, at full development (meaning full build out). The purpose of this study shall be to define the impacts of the proposed development on the Nifong corridor, being Nifong Boulevard from Providence Road to Baurichter Lane, and the Bethel Street corridor, meaning Bethel Street from Diego Drive to Sudbury Drive. The study shall also define the improvements which are required to mitigate such impacts. For purposes of this paragraph 4, the term "impacts" shall mean those traffic impacts on such corridors, which are caused by additional traffic within such corridors that will be generated by the proposed development. Improvements within such corridors may be required if there will be a reduction in the level of service at any intersection within such corridor, as a result of the anticipated impacts of such additional traffic, such that the level of service ("LOS") at such intersection will be reduced below Level D. If the Traffic Impact Study indicates that LOS at an intersection will be reduced below Level D, then, in such event, the Traffic Study shall describe the mitigating improvements which would be required to restore the LOS at the affected intersection to an LOS that is the greater of (i) LOS D, or (ii) that LOS which would exist at such intersection without the traffic impacts of the Development; meaning that mitigating improvements shall be required if the traffic impact of the Development will reduce the LOS at an affected intersection below Level D, and further meaning that, if the LOS at an affected intersection will be reduced below Level D, then the mitigating improvements shall be such as will restore that LOS to the greater of LOS D or that LOS which would exist without the impact of the Development.
- 5. <u>Concerns of Public Works Department</u>. The following concerns of the Public Works Department shall be dealt with the first Development Plan for the C-P Tract and shall be updated with each subsequent Development Plan:
- a. All access issues for both Bethel Street and Nifong Boulevard will be coordinated with the Traffic Engineer of the City's Public Works Department;
- b. During the planning stage for each Development Plan, the Owner shall design or cause to be designed on site stormwater conveyance, detention and management features and facilities which will prevent any rise (resulting from the development) in the 100 Year Flood Plain Elevation at any location. Stormwater calculations will be provided which show the impact (with the planned facilities) to adjacent and downstream properties and infrastructure. The proposed

development (taking into account the proposed new stormwater conveyance, management and retention facilities) shall not cause any rise in the 100 Year Flood Plain at any location and calculations shall be provided to show that such will be the case;

- c. Even though the stormwater flows, and existing problems which exist downstream from the Land may be improved by the construction, on the City's Land, of the stormwater detention/retention system provided for by paragraph 9 of this Agreement, the Owner shall nevertheless be required, with respect to the Land, the Development to be placed on the Land, and for each Development Plan for each development to be placed on the Land, to conform with all stormwater requirements of Section 12A of the City's Ordinances, and such Section 12A will be adhered to for the development of the Land regardless of the effects of stormwater improvements on adjacent tracts of land, including but not limited to the stormwater improvements on the City's Land which are provided for by paragraph 9 below.
- 6. Addition Requirements and Conditions for Approval of, or to be Incorporated in Development Plans for the Land, Including Condition for and Requirements for Construction of Public Streets and Installation of Traffic Signals and Traffic Improvements. The approvals of any Development Plan for any part of the Land (including a PUD Development Plan for all or any part of the PUD Tract, and a C-P Development Plan for all or any part of the C-P Tract), are subject to conditions and requirements (which shall be a part of the conditions and requirements that are required to be satisfied by such approvals) as follows:
- a. The Owner shall, at the Owner's expense, have, prior to such approval, completed or shall complete prior to the issuance of any final occupancy permit for any building or structure on the Land (including the PUD Tract and each and every part of the C-P Tract) that box culvert described in paragraph 14 of this Agreement; and
- b. The Owner shall have, prior to such approval, completed and installed, or shall, prior to the issuance of any final occupancy permit for any building or structure placed on the Land (including the PUD Tract and each and every part of the C-P Tract) the installation of any traffic impact mitigating improvements which are shown to be required by the Traffic Impact Study or any Traffic Impact Study which is submitted pursuant to paragraph 4 of this Agreement;
- c. The Owner shall have, prior to such approval, dealt with or shall prior to the issuance of any final occupancy permit for any building or structure on the land have dealt with, in a manner acceptable to the City's Public Works Department, the concerns of the City's Public Works Department as described in paragraph 5 of this Agreement;
- d. The Owner shall have dedicated, by a plat, before a building permit shall be granted for any building or structure to be placed on the Land (including the PUD Tract and any part of the C-P Tract) the right-of-way for the "Proposed Local Non-Residential Street (Public)," as shown on **Exhibit B** to this Agreement, which such street runs north and south, and which such

street connects Nifong Boulevard with the proposed right-of-way, and shall also have dedicated by such plat the right-of-way for that part of the roundabout on the Owner's Property;

- e. The Owner will have, at its expense, subject to the following provisions of this Agreement, or shall complete the following by no later than the first to occur of:
- i. October 3, 2015, the fourth (4th) annual anniversary of the date of approval of the Ordinance by the City Council; or
- ii. The issuance of any final occupancy permit for any building or structure on Development Area C as shown on **Exhibit B** to this Agreement,

done each of the following:

- (1) The Owner shall (or will by the earliest to occur of such date or occurrence), at the Owner's expense, have caused the "Proposed Local Non-Residential Street (Public)," which runs north and south, and which is shown on **Exhibit B** to this Agreement [which such street connects Nifong Boulevard with the proposed roundabout] and the proposed roundabout at the southern terminus of such street to be designed and completed to the City's reasonable satisfaction;
- (2) The Owner shall, at the Owner's expense, subject to the following provisions of this Agreement, and concurrently with the construction of such Proposed Local Non-Residential Street (Public) located on the Owner's Land, and construction of the entire roundabout, also have constructed and installed (or shall prior to the first to occur of such date or event also have constructed), pursuant to the City's reasonable design of same, that Proposed Local Non-Residential Street (Public), to be located on the City's Land, which leads east from the proposed roundabout to Peach Court/Peachtree Drive, thereby providing a complete roadway connection from Nifong Boulevard to Peach Court/Peachtree Drive;
- prior to the occurrence of the earliest to occur of such date or event cause to) be designed and installed and completed (subject to the City's approval and the City's reasonable approval of the design must be obtained), a permanent traffic signal ("the Traffic Signal"), to be located at the intersection of the Proposed Local Non-Residential Street (Public) and Nifong Boulevard, including the actual Traffic Signal, the controls for the Traffic Signal, and all improvements required for the installation and mounting and support of the Traffic Signal [meaning that the Owner's design shall provide for the design of the Traffic Signal, and all of its parts and components, including but not limited to the controls and support for the Traffic Signal]. (In the context of this subparagraph (3), "permanent" means that the Traffic Signal is installed with rigid, metal support poles rather than wooden poles and span wires. "Permanent" in this context does not mean that the Traffic Signal will never be relocated.); and

(4) The Owner shall have (or shall prior to the occurrence of the first to occur of such date or event), contemporaneously with the construction of the Proposed Local Non-Residential Street (Public) running east from the roundabout hereinabove described in subparagraph (2), have constructed the stormwater detention/retention system to be located on the City's property, as described in paragraph 9 below, subject to the provisions of paragraph 9 below.

[Note: The intention of the Parties is that approval of each Development Plan for the Land shall contain a condition and requirement that the Owner shall, prior to the first to occur of October 3, 2015, or the issuance of a final occupancy permit for any building or structure on Development Area C, have completed all of the Proposed Local Non-Residential Street (Public) located on the Owner's Land and on the City's Land, and the proposed roundabout, and the design and installation of the Traffic Signal, and the construction of the stormwater detention/retention system to be located on the City's property as described in paragraph 9 below; the requirement being that all such actions and improvements shall be taken and completed prior to the first to occur of October 3, 2015 or the issuance of a final occupancy permit for any building or structure on Development Area C, and that each Development Plan for each part of the Land shall require that these actions shall be taken and completed prior to the first to occur of such date or event.]

[Further Note: The City shall provide the right-of-way for that portion of the roundabout which is located on the City's property, and shall provide the right-of-way for the east-west Proposed Local Non-Residential Street (Public) which connects such roundabout to Peach Court/Peachtree Drive.

The City must approve of the new permanent Traffic Signal at the intersection, and the Owner's agreement to construct the streets and to install the Traffic Signal are contingent upon this approval.

The Owner's obligations to provide, at its expense, for the construction of the street improvements, roundabout and Traffic Signal, as hereinabove described in this paragraph 6, are subject to the provisions of paragraph 7 which appears below.

Unless the Traffic Impact Study, which is required by paragraph 4 of this Agreement, or access issues for Bethel Street or Nifong Boulevard, shall indicate that the streets described in this paragraph 6 are required in connection with the development of any part of, or all of Development Areas A, B or D, as shown on **Exhibit B** to this Agreement, the construction of the new public streets hereinabove described in this paragraph 6 and the installation of the Traffic Signal hereinabove described in this paragraph 6 shall not be required until the earliest to occur of:

October 3, 2015; or

The issuance of a final occupancy permit for any building or structure on Development Area C.

If at the time of the submittal of a Development Plan for any of Development Area A, B or D, it is determined that, as a result of the Traffic Impact Study described in paragraph 4 of this Agreement, or by reason of access issues described in paragraph 5a of this Agreement, an additional access to Nifong Boulevard is required and that same should be required at the location of the north-south running Proposed Local Non-Residential Street (Public) hereinabove described and as shown on **Exhibit B**, then until the first to occur of October 3, 2015 or the issuance of a final occupancy permit for a building or structure to be placed on Development Area C, such access to be provided at the location of such north-south Local Non-Residential Street may be provided by a temporary road or driveway, which will be replaced by the permanent Local Non-Residential Street by the first to occur of such date or event in conformity with the requirements set forth above in this paragraph 6.

If the construction of the required improvements [i.e., the streets, roundabout, traffic signal and stormwater facilities] is underway and the City is reasonably assured that such construction will be completed in a timely fashion or the construction of such improvements is substantially completed, but minor items of work or checklist items remain to be completed, the Owner shall be entitled to receive reasonable temporary certificates of occupancy, with the issuance of a final occupancy permit to be conditioned on completion of the required improvements.]

- 7. <u>Computation of Credit for Sidewalk Improvements, to be Provided by the City</u>. The Director of the Department of Public Works of the City and the Owner's engineers (Engineering Surveys & Services of Columbia, Missouri), have consulted with each other, in good faith, in seeking to determine the amounts of the costs which will be incurred by the Owner (hereinafter "the <u>Credit Amount</u>") as follows:
- a. The amount of the additional costs that will be incurred by the Owner in constructing to the City's Non-Residential Public Street Standards and requirements, the proposed Local Non-Residential Street (Public), located on the City's Land, which runs east to west, and which connects the proposed roundabout to Peach Court/Peachtree Drive, over and above that cost which would be incurred by the Owner had such street been constructed as a Residential Street (Public), as opposed to a Local Non-Residential Street; meaning that additional costs that will be incurred by the Owner as a result of the requirement that such street be a Local Non-Residential Street, as opposed to a Residential Street, shall be determined; and
- b. The amount of the additional costs that will be incurred by the Owner in constructing, to the City's Non-Residential Public Street Standards and requirements, the proposed Local Non-Residential Street (Public), located on the Owner's Land, which runs north and south, and which connects the proposed roundabout to Nifong Boulevard, over and above that cost which would be incurred by the Owner had such street been constructed as a residential street (public), as opposed to a local non-residential street; meaning that the additional cost incurred by the Owner as a result of the requirement that such street be a local non-residential street, as opposed to a residential street, shall be determined.

The total of the Owner's costs as described in subparagraphs a and b above shall be the "<u>Credit Amount</u>" described in paragraph 8. The Director of the City's Department of Public Works and the Owner's engineers have consulted with each other, in good faith, in seeking to determine the Credit Amount, and that Amount is acceptable to the Owner and the City.

The Parties agree that the Director of the City's Department of Public Works and the Owner's engineers have fairly consulted, and have determined that the appropriate "Credit Amount" shall be in the sum of Seventy-five Thousand Seven Hundred Seven Dollars (\$75,707.00). The Owner shall not be entitled to any credit for the Credit Amount, under paragraph 8 below, until the Owner has completed all of the improvements which the Owner is to complete under paragraph 6 above, to the City's satisfaction.

- Construction of Sidewalk/Credit Amount to be Applied to Owner's Costs of Construction of Sidewalks. The City shall pay all of the costs for the placement of any sidewalks required by the City, which run alongside the east-west running proposed Local Non-Residential Street (Public) [that street which connects the roundabout to Peach Court/Peachtree Drive], and if the Owner installs such sidewalks, the City shall reimburse the Owner for all costs of installation of such sidewalks. The City, subject to the provisions of paragraph 7 above, shall bear the costs of the sidewalks, otherwise required by City Ordinance, running alongside the north-south proposed Local Non-Residential Street (that street which connects the roundabout to Nifong Boulevard) and the sidewalks otherwise required by ordinance which run alongside Nifong Boulevard on the north side of the Owner's proposed development, to the extent of (and only to the extent of) the Credit Amount; meaning that the City shall absorb the costs of these sidewalks to the extent of the Credit Amount, with the balance of the costs of such sidewalks being at the Owner's cost. If the Owner installs such sidewalks, then the City shall reimburse the Owner for the costs of such sidewalks running alongside the north-south proposed Local Non-Residential Street, and Nifong Boulevard, to the extent of (but only to the extent of) the Credit Amount. The Credit Amount shall not exceed the amount set forth in paragraph 7 above, which has been determined and agreed to by the Director of the City's Department of Public Works and the Owner's engineers.
- 9. <u>Installation of Stormwater Detention/Retention System on City's Property</u>. As stated in subparagraph (4) of subparagraph e of paragraph 6 of this Agreement, the Owner shall have, by the earliest to occur of October 3, 2015, or the issuance of a final occupancy permit for any building or structure on Development Area C of the C-P Tract installed, at the City's expense (and pursuant to the City's reasonable design, which shall be provided by the City), a stormwater detention/retention system, on the City's Property, located to the east of the east property line of the Owner's land, which such City's Property is located on the north and south sides of the extension of the proposed Local Non-Residential Street (Public) connecting the roundabout to Peach Court/Peachtree Drive. Such system will be constructed and completed concurrently with the construction of the proposed Local Non-Residential Street (Public) located on the City's land, which runs east from the proposed Local Non-Residential Street (Public) located on the City's land, which runs east from the proposed roundabout to Peach Court/Peachtree Drive. Upon the completion of the construction of such stormwater detention/retention system, as designed by the City, to the City's reasonable satisfaction, the Owner shall be reimbursed for its costs in installing such system; provided that such

costs shall not exceed Eight Hundred Twenty Thousand Dollars (\$820,000.00), or such additional amount as shall be approved by the Director of the City's Department of Public Works, and by ordinance adopted by the City Council which approves the additional amount of such costs, it being understood that any ordinance of the City Council approving additional costs can be adopted only if the City's Finance Director certifies that the additional funds are available and such funds are appropriated by the City Council, in accordance with law, from available funds. Such reimbursement shall be made to the Owner only when:

- a. The street improvements described in subparagraph e of paragraph 6 of this Agreement have been constructed and completed to the City's satisfaction; and
- b. The stormwater improvements described in this paragraph 9 are completed to the City's satisfaction.
- 10. Design. As described in subparagraph (3) of subparagraph e of paragraph 6 of this Agreement, the Owner shall provide the design for the Traffic Signal, and all of its parts and components (as described in such subparagraph (3)). The Owner shall also design, to the City's reasonable specifications and reasonable requirements, the roundabout which is to be constructed by the Owner pursuant to subparagraphs (1) and (2) of subparagraph e of paragraph 6 of this Agreement. The City shall design (pursuant to a reasonable design) the stormwater retention system described in paragraph 9 of this Agreement, and the east-west running street, which connects the roundabout to Peach Court/Peachtree Drive as described in subparagraph (2) of subparagraph e of paragraph 6 of this Agreement). The Owner shall also design the north-south street (described in subparagraph (1) of subparagraph e of paragraph 6 of this Agreement). The Owner shall provide to the City, for its reasonable review and approval, all construction documents required for all roadway improvements which are to be designed by the Owner in order to show compliance with current City specifications (roadway and Stormwater). Coordination between the City and the Owner's designers for all improvements described in each of paragraphs 6, 8 and 9 of this Agreement shall be the responsibility of the Owner.
- 11. Easement to be Provided at Request of School District. The Owner shall, in conjunction with the submission of the Development Plan for Development Area C as shown on Exhibit B to this Agreement, be required (as a further condition to approval of such Development Plan) to consult with the school district of the City of Columbia, Missouri, meaning the Columbia, Missouri School District ("the District"), and shall inquire of the District as to whether the District desires that it, the District, be able to install a thirty foot (30') wide private driveway (not a public street) extending south from the proposed roundabout, running alongside the easterly boundary of the Owner's Land, which such private driveway ("the Private Driveway") will provide a connection from the roundabout to the parking lots of the District which serve, among other things, Rock Bridge High School. If the District desires to construct such Private Driveway, then the Owner shall grant to the District an easement for the construction, keeping, use (by the District and its employees and students), maintenance, repair and replacement of such Private Driveway. Such Private Driveway, if installed, will provide access to and egress from such parking lot (by such employees and

students), to and from the roundabout and the proposed public streets which are to be constructed pursuant to this Development Agreement. If the District desires that it have the ability to construct such Private Driveway, then:

- i. The District will pay the cost of construction of the Driveway;
- ii. The District must design and approve such Driveway;
- iii. The District will provide maintenance for and snow removal for such Driveway;
- iv. The District's designers, who design the Private Driveway, and the Owner's engineers or designees and the Owner, shall work together, in good faith, in seeking to take all reasonable steps and actions which will prevent or curtail the parking of vehicles within or alongside such Private Driveway, as well as the parking of vehicles of teachers or students within the parking lots or parking facilities, to be placed within the Owner's Land, including the installation of curbs for the Driveway (which will prohibit or inhibit parking), and the installation of No Parking signage for the Driveway;
- v. Unless the Driveway to be located within such easement is constructed within seven (7) years following the completion of the Proposed Local Non-Residential Street (Public) which connects to Nifong Boulevard, and the roundabout, the offer to provide and establish such easement shall cease and expire. Furthermore, if the Driveway located within such easement by the District, and such driveway is ever abandoned by the District, then the easement for the driveway shall be canceled, terminated and rendered of no further force or effect;
- vi. The easement for the Private Driveway shall be dedicated by and described upon the plat for Development Area C which is described in paragraph 6a of this Agreement, but the easement shall be dedicated in conformity with the provisions of this paragraph 11.
- 12. Prevailing Wage. To the extent required by state law, prevailing wage shall be paid for the construction of all improvements which are to be constructed pursuant to this Agreement and which would be reasonably deemed to be public improvements, the construction of which is subject to state law prevailing wage requirements. This paragraph shall apply only to the public improvements specifically described in this Agreement, and then to the extent prevailing wage is required to be paid by applicable law.
- 13. <u>Contingency</u>. All of, and each of, the Owner's agreements to (and all requirements imposed or which can be imposed on the Owner to) construct the streets, roundabout and traffic signal, described in paragraph 6 of this Agreement, and the offsite retention/detention facility described in paragraph 9 of this Agreement, and to provide the easement for the Private Driveway hereinabove described in paragraph 11 of this Agreement, are contingent and conditioned upon the City's permitting the installation of the permanent signalized intersection at the proposed location

of the future Proposed Local Non-Residential Street (Public) and Nifong Boulevard. If such signal placement is approved, the Owner shall be required to provide all such improvements, but shall not otherwise be required to do so as a condition to approval of any Development Plan.

- 14. Construction of Culvert East to West Along Nifong. As stated in subparagraph a of paragraph 6 of this Agreement, the Owner will have, or shall prior to the issuance of an occupancy permit for any building or structure placed on the Land, have constructed and completed, at the Owner's expense and pursuant to the requirements the City and any other governmental authority having jurisdiction, a box culvert, encasing the stream/drainageway/ditch which runs along the south side of Nifong Boulevard, from east to west, in order that, in the future, when the City desires to implement its plans to widen and improve Nifong Boulevard, and to improve the Nifong/Bethel intersection, the City shall be able to go forward with such widening and improvements without any need to construct such culvert, or to obtain any U.S. Army Corps of Engineers permits to construct such culvert, and in order that the City's intended street improvements and intersection improvements may go forward without interference by the stream/ditch/drainageway. The Owner will consult with and work closely with the City's Public Works Department in order to be certain that all necessary rights-of-way for the City's intended Nifong Boulevard improvements and Bethel/ Nifong intersection improvements are available and, if required, will provide such additional rightsof-way as shall be required for these improvements.
- 15. <u>References to Owner</u>. All references in this Agreement to the "<u>Owner</u>" shall include the Owner and the Owner's successors in ownership of each and every part of the Land. Each and every owner of each and every part of the Land shall be bound by this Agreement and all of the provisions of this Agreement.
- 16. Recording. Either the Owner or the City may cause this Development Agreement to be recorded in the Real Estate Records of Boone County, Missouri, at the cost and expense of the recording Party.
- 17. <u>Amendments</u>. Any amendment to this Agreement must be in writing and must be executed by the City and the Owner, and any future owner of any part of the Land who would otherwise be obligated to perform any of the requirements imposed upon the Owner by this Agreement. Oral modifications or amendments of this Agreement shall be of no force or effect.
- 18. <u>Entire Agreement</u>. This Agreement contains the entire and complete agreement between the City and the Owner with respect to the requirements imposed upon the Owner for the providing of certain rights-of-way, and the construction and installation of certain improvements, all as hereinabove described in the Recitals for this Agreement and the above numbered paragraphs of this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Agreement on the day and year first above written.

CITY: City of Columbia, Missouri

Ву	·
Name Printed	•
Approved as to form:	City Manager
Fred Boeckmann, City Counselor	
I hereby certify that the expenditures in this contract are within the purpose of the appropriation to which they are charged, Account No, and that there is an unencumbered balance to the credit of such appropriation sufficient to pay therefor. John Blattel, City Finance Director	
	OWNER: Jeffrey E. Smith Investment Co.
By:	
Name Printed:	its
	its
Attachments:	
Exhibit A - Legal descriptions	

-12-

Exhibit B - Site Plan

March 16, 2011

Rockbridge Subdivision Block VIII

Complete Tract

Luwell Jagel 3/16/2011

Two lots located in the southwest quarter of Section 25 T48N R13W and in the northwest quarter of Section 36 T48N R13W, in Columbia, Boone County, Missouri, being Lot 1 and Lot 2 Rockbridge Subdivision Block VIII, recorded in plat book 20 page 72 of the Boone County records.

Proposed PUD tract

A tract of land located in the northwest quarter of Section 36 T48N R13W, in Columbia, Boone County, Missouri, being part of Lot 1 and Lot 2 Rockbridge Subdivision Block VIII, recorded in plat book 20 page 72 of the Boone County records, described as follows:

Beginning at the southwest corner of Lot 2 Rockbridge Subdivision Block VIII, thence N 3°18'00''W, along the westerly line thereof, 330.83 feet; thence leaving said line, N 89°56'10''E 733.77 feet; thence S 0°03'50''E 330.30 feet to the southerly line of Lot 2 Rockbridge Subdivision Block VIII; thence S 89°56'10''W, along said line, 715.10 feet to the beginning and containing 5.49 acres.

Proposed CP tract

A tract of land located in the southwest quarter of Section 25 T48N R13W and in the northwest quarter of Section 36 T48N R13W, in Columbia, Boone County, Missouri, being part of Lot 1 and Lot 2 Rockbridge Subdivision Block VIII, recorded in plat book 20 page 72 of the Boone County records, described as follows:

Beginning at the southeast corner of Lot 2 Rockbridge Subdivision Block VIII, thence along the southerly line thereof, N 89°24′00″W 98.75 feet; thence S 89°56′10″W 585.39 feet; thence, leaving said line, N 0°03′50″W 330.30 feet; thence S 89°56′10″W 733.77 feet to the westerly line of Lot 1 Rockbridge Subdivision Block VIII; thence along the lines of said Lot and Lot 2 Rockbridge Subdivision Block VIII, N 3°18′00″W 151.78 feet; thence along a curve to the right, having a radius of 730.94 feet, a distance of 52.36 feet, the chord being N 1°15′00″W 52.35 feet; thence along a curve to the right, having a radius of 30.00 feet, a distance of 46.11 feet, the chord being N 44°53′50″E 41.70 feet; thence N 88°55′50″E 98.55 feet; thence N 77°45′40″E 762.44 feet; thence along a curve to the left, having a radius of 1315.95 feet, a distance of 552.70 feet, the chord being N 65°43′50″E 548.65 feet; thence S 3°18′00″E 953.81 feet to the beginning and containing 17.03 acres.

